1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$3/20/03	
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 773 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		SENATE BILL 272
4			
5	By: Joint Budget Comm	ittee	
6			
7 8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	ΔΝ Δ	CT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL	
10		ICES AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE	
11		RTMENT OF LABOR FOR THE BLENNLAL PERIOD	
12		NG JUNE 30, 2005; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	A	N ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	
17	A	PPROPRIATION FOR THE 2003-2005	
18	В	I ENNI UM.	
19			
20			
21	BE IT ENACTED BY T	HE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	SAS:
22			
23	SECTION 1. REGU	LAR SALARIES. There is hereby established	for the
24	Department of Labor	r for the 2003-2005 biennium, the followir	ng maximum number
25	of regular employee	es whose salaries shall be governed by the	provisions of
26		fication and Compensation Act (Arkansas Co	
27		essor, and all laws amendatory thereto. F	
28	5 .	to which a specific maximum annual salary	
29		be exempt from the provisions of said Unif	
30		Compensation Act. All persons occupying	•
31		are hereby governed by the provisions of t	•
32		s and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-	·5-101), or its
33	successor.		
34			Maximum Appual
35		Movi mum	Maxi mum Annual
36		Maxi mum	Salary Rate

JAD072

1	Item	CI ass		No.	of	Fi scal	Years
2	No.	Code	Title	Empl oy	ees	2003-2004	2004-2005
3	(1)	9963	LABOR DI RECTOR		1	\$100, 144	\$102, 396
4	(2)	7343	LABOR DEPUTY DI RECTOR		1	\$68, 416	\$70, 116
5	(3)	R038	ATTORNEY SUPERVI SOR		1	GRADE	26
6	(4)	037Z	INFORMATION SYSTEMS MANAGER		1	GRADE	25
7	(5)	R170	ATTORNEY SPECIALIST		1	GRADE	25
8	(6)	<i>973Z</i>	LABOR SAFETY ADMINISTRATOR		1	GRADE	24
9	(7)	R036	ATTORNEY		1	GRADE	24
10	(8)	409Z	LABOR CODE ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTR	ATOR	1	GRADE	23
11	(9)	410Z	LABOR FINANCE & PERSONNEL MANAGE	R	1	GRADE	23
12	(10)	909Z	PROGRAM SUPPORT MANAGER		1	GRADE	22
13	(11)	Q004	OCCUPATIONAL HYGIENIST SUPERVISO	R	1	GRADE	22
14	(12)	Q092	LABOR CHIEF BOILER INSPECTOR		1	GRADE	22
15	(13)	417Z	LABOR SAFETY COORDINATOR		1	GRADE	21
16	(14)	800A	ACCOUNTING SUPERVISOR II		1	GRADE	21
17	(15)	D122	USER SUPPORT SUPERVI SOR		1	GRADE	21
18	(16)	R065	LABOR MEDIATOR		1	GRADE	21
19	(17)	R298	AGENCY PROGRAM COORDINATOR		1	GRADE	21
20	(18)	R356	INDUSTRIAL CONSULTANT		6	GRADE	21
21	(19)	Y010	CHIEF STATE ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR		1	GRADE	21
22	(20)	D121	USER SUPPORT ANALYST		1	GRADE	20
23	(21)	8000	LABOR SAFETY CONSULTANT SUPERVIS	OR	2	GRADE	20
24	(22)	Q064	BLASTING INSPECTOR SUPV		1	GRADE	20
25	(23)	R266	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST II		2	GRADE	20
26	(24)	Q013	BOILER INSPECTOR		6	GRADE	19
27	(25)	Q015	LABOR OSHA COMPLIANCE SUPERVISOR		2	GRADE	19
28	(26)	Q036	CHIEF ELEVATOR INSPECTOR		1	GRADE	19
29	(27)	Q090	STATE ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR		3	GRADE	19
30	(28)	D128	P C SUPPORT SPECIALIST		1	GRADE	18
31	(29)	E072	TRAINING INSTRUCTOR		6	GRADE	18
32	(30)	Q073	SAFETY INSPECTOR		11	GRADE	18
33	(31)	R264	MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST I		1	GRADE	18
34	(32)	V040	PURCHASE AGENT II/PURCHASE AGENT		1	GRADE	18
35	(33)	A111	ACCOUNTANT		1	GRADE	18
36	(34)	R010	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT II		13	GRADE	E 17

1	(35)	R061	ELECTRICIAN LICENSING COORDINATOR	1	GRADE 17
2	(36)	R162	STATISTICIAN/STATISTICIAN II	2	GRADE 17
3	(37)	X345	LABOR STANDARDS INVESTIGATOR	6	GRADE 17
4	(38)	X370	OCCUPATIONAL HYGIENIST II	5	GRADE 17
5	(39)	K041	EXECUTIVE SECY/ADMINISTRATIVE SECY	1	GRADE 14
6	(40)	K117	MEDICAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY	1	GRADE 14
7	(41)	K153	SECRETARY II	<u>11</u>	GRADE 13
8		MAX.	NO. OF EMPLOYEES	103	

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - STATE OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the Department of Labor Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Labor for the biennial period ending June 30, 2005, the following:

15	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			
16	NO.		2003-2004	2004-2005	
17	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	2, 009, 769	\$ 2,009,769	
18	(02) PERSONAL SERVICE MATCH		529, 790	529, 790	
19	(O3) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
20	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		549, 705	<i>549, 705</i>	
21	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		32, 750	32, 750	
22	(C) PROF. FEES		3,000	3, 000	
23	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		10, 000	10, 000	
24	(E) DATA PROC.		0	0	
25	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	<i>3, 135, 014</i>	<u>\$ 3, 135, 014</u>	

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - BOILER INSPECTION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the Department of Labor Special Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Labor - Boiler Inspection for the biennial period ending June 30, 2005, the following:

33	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS		
34	NO.		2003-2004		2004-2005
35	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 465, 803	\$	478, 380
36	(02)	PERSONAL SERVICE MATCH	127, 014		129, 241

1	(O3) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
2	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	129, 054	129, 054
3	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	9, 499	9, 499
4	(C) PROF. FEES	0	0
5	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	3, 000	3, 000
6	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
7	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 734, 370</u>	<u>\$ 749, 174</u>

8 9

10 11

12

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the Department of Labor Special Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Labor - Board of Electrical Examiners for the biennial period ending June 30, 2005, the following:

13 14 15

15	ITEM	FISCAL YEARS			
16	NO.		2003-2004		2004-2005
17	(01) REGULAR SALARIES	\$	223, 407	\$	229, 438
18	(02) PERSONAL SERVICE MATCH		64, 765		65, 834
19	(O3) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
20	(A) OPER. EXPENSE		95, 614		95, 614
21	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		3, 430		3, 430
22	(C) PROF. FEES		0		0
23	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		7,000		3, 000
24	(E) DATA PROC.		0		0
25	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	<i>394, 216</i>	<u>\$</u>	<i>397, 316</i>

26 27

28

29

30

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL PROGRAMS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Labor for the biennial period ending June 30, 2005, the following:

31 32

33	ITEM		FISCAL YEARS		
34	NO.		2003-2004		2004-2005
35	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$ 757, 691	\$	778, 149
36	(02)	PERSONAL SERVICE MATCH	211, 467		215, 090

1	(O3) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION		
2	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	293, 209	289, 209
3	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	59, 450	60, 450
4	(C) PROF. FEES	5,000	5, 000
5	(D) CAP. OUTLAY	4,000	4, 000
6	(E) DATA PROC.	0	0
7	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 1, 330, 817</u>	<u>\$ 1, 351, 898</u>

SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - WAGE AND HOUR - CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for distribution of wages due employees from employers in Arkansas by the Department of Labor for the biennial period ending June 30, 2005, the following:

16	IIEM	EM FISCAL YEARS			YEARS		
17	NO.				2003-2004		2004-2005
18	(01)	WAGES DUE		\$	47, 500	\$	47, 500

SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - SEMINAR AND CONFERENCE EXPENSES - CASH. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Labor, to be payable from the cash fund deposited in the State Treasury as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for operating expenses from the deposit of registration fees collected for seminars and conferences by the Department of Labor for the biennial period ending June 30, 2005, the following:

27	ITEM	FI SCAL YEARS			
28	NO.		2003-2004	2004-2005	
29	(O1) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
30	(A) OPER. EXPENSE	\$	39, 869	\$ 39, 869	
31	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL		3,000	3, 000	
32	(C) PROF. FEES		0	0	
33	(D) CAP. OUTLAY		0	0	
34	(E) DATA PROC.		0	0	
35	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$</u>	42, 869	<u>\$ 42, 869</u>	

1	SECTION 8. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized
2	by this act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds
3	made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the
4	restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
5	Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary
6	Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal
7	control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by
8	the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be
9	strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.
10	
11	SECTION 9. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly
12	that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained
13	in this act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this act
14	was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations
15	and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by
16	the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral
17	testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or
18	Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.
19	
20	SECTION 10. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General
21	Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the
22	appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the
23	effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2003 is essential to the operation of
24	the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in
25	the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective
26	date of this Act beyond July 1, 2003 could work irreparable harm upon the
27	proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs.
28	Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being
29	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and
30	safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2003.
31	
32	/s/ Joint Budget Committee
33	
34	
35	APPROVED: 3/27/2003
36	